Hearing Date: May 27, 2010

J:mandates/2001/pga/01pga03/withdrawalsod

ITEM 12

DISMISSAL OF WITHDRAWN REQUEST TO AMEND PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES PROPOSED STATEMENT OF DECISION

Education Code Section 48204(a)
Family Code Sections 6550 and 6552
Statutes 1994, Chapter 98

Caregiver Affidavits to Establish Residence for School Attendance 01-PGA-03 (CSM 4497)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On February 1, 2010, claimants requested withdrawal of the request to amend parameters and guidelines on the *Caregiver Affidavits to Establish Residence for School Attendance* program (01-PGA-03).¹ Claimant's request was served in writing, and a sixty-day notice of this withdrawal and dismissal was provided pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1183.21.²

No interested parties objected to the claimant's request for withdrawal, or took over the claim by substitution of the parties, on or before March 30, 2010.

Therefore, the sole issue before the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) is whether the Commission adopts the proposed Statement of Decision, dismissing the above-named request to amend parameters and guidelines.³

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed Statement of Decision, dismissing the request to amend the parameters and guidelines for the *Caregiver Affidavits to Establish Residence for School Attendance* program (01-PGA-03).

¹ Exhibit A. Claimant's withdrawal request letter.

² Exhibit B. Commission's notice of withdrawal and dismissal hearing.

³ California Code of Regulations, test claim, section 1188.1, subdivision (g).

BEFORE THE COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE REQUEST TO AMEND PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES:

Education Code Sections 48204(a) Family Code Sections 6550 and 6552 Statutes 1994, Chapter 98

Filed on December 8, 1995,

By Clovis Unified School District, Requestor.

Case No.: 01-PGA-03

Caregiver Affidavits to Establish Residence for School Attendance

PROPOSED STATEMENT OF DECISION PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 17500 ET SEQ.; CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, DIVISION 2, CHAPTER 2.5, ARTICLE 7

(Proposed for Adoption on May 27, 2010)

PROPOSED STATEMENT OF DECISION

On February 1, 2010, Clovis Unified School District requested withdrawal of its request to amend the parameters and guidelines for the *Caregiver Affidavits to Establish Residence for School Attendance* program (01-PGA-03). Clovis Unified School District's request was served in writing, and a sixty-day notice of this withdrawal and dismissal was provided pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1183.21.

No interested parties objected to the claimant's request for withdrawal, or took over the claim by substitution of the parties, on or before March 30, 2010.

CONCLUSION

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the withdrawn request to amend the parameters and guidelines for the *Caregiver Affidavits to Establish Residence for School Attendance* program (01-PGA-03) is dismissed, without prejudice, pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1183.21.

PAULA HIGASHI, Executive Director Dated: May 27, 2010